

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ET AL.,  
v. *Petitioners,*

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

OPERATION RESCUE,  
v. *Petitioners,*

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**Amicus Brief of Life Legal Defense Foundation  
In Support of Petitioners**

---

CATHERINE W. SHORT  
*Life Legal Defense Foundation*  
P.O. Box 2105  
Napa, CA 94558  
(707) 224-6675

ANDREW W. ZEPEDA\*  
*Lurie, Zepeda, Schmalz & Hogan*  
9107 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 800  
Beverly Hills, CA 90210-5533  
(310) 274-8700

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of Amicus .....	i
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Expansive Interpretation Of The Hobbs Act Is Unwarranted And Dangerous .....	4
II. Private Injunctive Relief Under R.I.C.O. Will Encourage Plaintiffs To Use Federal Courts To Obtain Nationwide Injunctive Relief For Conduct And In Contexts More Properly Dealt With By State Courts .	6
III. The Imposition Of A “Nationwide Injunction” Creates Substantial Conflicts With The Jurisdiction Of Other State And Federal Courts .....	12
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Alemite Manufacturing Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	9, 10
<i>Aradia Women’s Health Center v. Operation Rescue</i> , 929 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Birmingham Women’s Medical Center v. Operation Rescue</i> , No. CV-89-P-1261-S (N.D. Ala. Aug. 2, 1989) .....	13
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	13, 17
<i>Chase National Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431, 436-37 (1934) .....	9
<i>Dym v. White</i> (San Diego Super. Ct. No. 670970) .....	13
<i>EDP v. Vargovcik, et al.</i> , (L.A. Super. Ct. No. BC 092929) .....	13
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Blythe</i> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 1641, 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 189 (1995) ...	13
<i>Foti v. Planned Parenthood</i> (San Mateo Super. Ct. No. 405649) .....	13
<i>G.&amp;C. Merriam Co. v. Webster Dictionary Co. Inc.</i> , 639 F.2d 29, 35 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Herrlein v. Kanakis</i> , 526 F.2d 252, 254 (7th Cir. 1975) ....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	4, 9
<i>Kenneally v. Operation Rescue, et al.</i> , (L.A. Super. Ct. No. BC 075178) .....	13
<i>Lucero v. Operation Rescue of Birmingham</i> , 954 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) . . . . .	4, 9, 14
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Operation Rescue</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1168 (C.D. Cal. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>National Abortion Federation, et al. v. Operation Rescue, et al.</i> , No. CV 89-1181 (AWT) (C.D. Cal.) . . . . .	13
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Operation Rescue</i> , 8 F.3d 680. (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>National Organization for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 726 F. Supp. 300 (D.D.C. 1989) . . . . .	17
<i>National Organization for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 726 F. Supp. 1483 (E.D.Va. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>New York State NOW v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> 626 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Operation Rescue-National v. Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Texas, Inc.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 60 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>People v. Operation Rescue National</i> , 80 F.3d 64, 70 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of San Mateo County v. Holy Angels Catholic Church</i> , 765 F. Supp. 617 (N.D. Cal. 1991) . . . .	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of San Mateo County v. Operation Rescue</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 290 (1996) . . . . .	2, 12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Santa Barbara, Ventura, and San Luis Obispo Counties v. Aakhus</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 162 (1993) . . . . .	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Operation Rescue</i> , 406 Mass. 701, 550 N.E.2d 1361 (1990) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of San Diego and Riverside Counties v. Wilson</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 1662, (1991) . . . . .	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F. 3d 1058 (2002) . . . . .	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Rocky Mountains, Inc. v. Operation Rescue National</i> , No. 93 CV 4266 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Aug. 10, 1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Shasta-Diablo v. Operation Rescue</i> (Butte County Super. Ct. No. 115924) . . . . .	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Shasta-Diablo, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 1009 (1995) . . . . .	12
<i>Redding Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Operation Rescue</i> (Shasta County Super. Ct. No. 112314) . . . . .	13
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9, 14 (1945) . . . . .	9
<i>Religious Technology Center v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	6
<i>Roe v. Operation Rescue</i> , 710 F. Supp. 577 (E.D. Pa. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Southwestern Medical Clinics of Nevada, Inc. v. Operation Rescue</i> , 744 F. Supp. 230 (D. Nev. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Baumann</i> , 1995 Wisc. App. . . . .	17
<i>United Pharmacal Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 306 F.2d 515, 517-18 (1st Cir. 1962) . . . . .	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Kirschenbaum</i> , 156 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Local 30, United Slate, Tile and Composition Roofers</i> , 871 F.2d 401 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Private Sanitation Industry Ass’n of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Vermont Women’s Health Center v. Operation Rescue</i> , 617 A.2d 411 (Vt. 1992) .....	14
<i>Volunteer Medical Clinic v. Operation Rescue</i> , 948 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Wilkerson, et al. v. Scott, et al.</i> (San Diego Super. Ct. No. 728883) .....	13, 14
<i>Women’s Health Care Services, P.A. v. Operation Rescue-National</i> , 773 F. Supp. 258 (D. Kan. 1991) .....	13
<i>Women’s Health Center of Duluth v. Operation Rescue</i> , No. CO-93-601157 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 1993) .....	13, 14
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100, 112 (1969) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
18 U.S.C. § 248 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1961 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1962(b) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....	17
Hobbs Act .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

53 Texas L. Rev. 873, 902-03 (1975) .....	11
125 Harv. L. Rev. 1745 (2002) .....	18
